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NORWIN TINNON,
)



)




)



Petitioner,
)


vs.

)

No. 11-1777 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Norwin Tinnon’s application for entrance into a basic peace officer training course because he committed a criminal offense.   
Procedure


On September 2, 2011, Tinnon filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying Tinnon’s entrance into a basic peace officer training course. The Director filed an answer on September 22, 2011.  On June 28, 2012, the Director filed a motion for summary decision. We gave Tinnon until July 16, 2012, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond. Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle him to a favorable decision.
Findings of Fact

1. On January 1, 1994, Tinnon failed to provide adequate support for his child in excess of $5,000.00 for which he was legally obligated to provide for his child.

2. On that same day, the Stoddard County Circuit Court charged him with violating 568.040,
 Class D felony nonsupport.
3. On May 1, 1996, Tinnon pled guilty to the charge.  Imposition of sentence was suspended, and Tinnon was placed on unsupervised probation. 
4. Tinnon applied for entrance into a basic peace officer training course.  

5. The Director denied Tinnon’s application and notified him of the decision in a letter dated August 28, 2011.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show he is entitled to licensure.
  The Director argues there is cause for denial under §§ 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(2).  
Section 590.100.1 authorizes denial as follows:
The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

Section 590.080.1 authorizes discipline as follows:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

 

* * *

 
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Tinnon pled guilty to the criminal offense of nonsupport.  A guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  The plea constitutes a declaration against interest.
 Thus, we find that he committed a criminal offense.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and thus cause for denial under § 590.100.1.

Summary

We find cause to deny Tinnon’s application. 

SO ORDERED on July 26, 2012.
__________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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